## **Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item**

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Donation Request for Permanent Sign at Riverwalk's Homicide Brick Memorial
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to accept donation in the amount of \$2,500 from anonymous citizen for the purpose of placing a permanent sign at the Riverwalk's Homicide Brick Memorial.
INITIATED BY:	District Attorney Victim-Witness Assistance Program

**Recommendation:** Approval is requested to accept an anonymous donation of \$2,500 for a sign located at the Riverwalk's Homicide Brick Memorial.

**Background:** Anonymous donations totaling \$2,500 will be given to the District Attorney Victim-Witness Assistance Program for the purpose of purchasing a permanent sign to identify the Homicide Brick Memorial located at the Riverwalk.

<u>Analysis:</u> The anonymous donors expressed their desire to put the funds toward a permanent sign which will identify the Homicide Brick Memorial located at the Riverwalk.

**Financial Considerations:** There will be no cost to the city as it is a private donation.

**<u>Legal Considerations:</u>** Council must approve the acceptance of any donations.

**Recommendation/Action:** Approval is requested to accept a donation in the amount of \$2,500 to be used for the purchase of a permanent sign to properly identify the Homicide Brick Memorial located at the Riverwalk.

**A RESOLUTION** 

NO.

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT A \$2,500 DONATION FROM ANONYMOUS DONORS TO BE USED FOR THE PURCHASE OF A PERMANENT SIGN TO PROPERLY IDENTIFY THE HOMICIDE BRICK MEMORIAL LOCATED AT THE RIVERWALK.

**WHEREAS**, an anonymous donation of \$2,500 to the District Attorney Victim-Witness Assistance Program must be approved by council; and,

**WHEREAS**, donors have expressed their desire to use the funds for the creation and placement of a permanent sign to properly identify the Homicide Brick Memorial located at the Riverwalk; and,

WHEREAS, the donation will be of no cost to the city; and,

**WHEREAS**, the District Attorney Victim-Witness Assistance Program has worked with the city manager's office and the department of public works to follow all recommendations and guidelines pertaining to the purchase and placement of this permanent sign; and,

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the City Manager authorizes the District Attorney Victim-Witness Assistance Program to accept a donation in the amount of \$2,500 from anonymous donors for the purpose of purchasing a permanent sign for the Homicide Brick Memorial located at the Riverwalk and to amend the Multi-Governmental Fund by \$2,500.

Councilor Allen voting	·	
Councilor Barnes voting	•	
Councilor Crabb voting	<u></u> •	
Councilor Davis voting	<u> </u>	
Councilor Garrett voting	<u> </u>	
Councilor House voting	<u> </u>	
Councilor Huff voting	<u> </u>	
Councilor Thomas voting	<u> </u>	
Councilor Tucker voting	<u> </u>	
Councilor Woodson voting		
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council		B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor